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Basin History 1800°s

* Early 1800’s — Traders, trappers, missionaries begin
iInhabiting the basin.

* 1861

— Gold Rush, Livestock

» 1863 — Homestead Act, First Irrigation

* 1864 — Logging, Splash Dams and Sawmills

» 1868 — Construction of State Ditch (Original 6-ft bottom width)
» 1869 — Draining Tule Lake/State Ditch on Grande Ronde




History Con’t. Early 1900’s

* 1925 — Flood irrigation of over 30,000 acres

* 1940 — 19 dams on Catherine Creek, Stream
channelization begins in earnest.

* 1945 — Lower Snake River Project authorized (20,000
Chinook Salmon return to basin)

* 1950 — Construction of 54 miles of levees and
channelization on the Grande Ronde and Catherlne Creek

* 1957 — Estimated 12,200
Chinook Salmon returned
to basin

* 1965 — Congress allows
construction of flood
control dams on
Catherine Creek
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History Con’t. Late 1900’s

* 1970 — 8,400 Chinook Salmon returned to basin
* 1979-1984 — 474 to 1,080 Chinook returns
» 1986 — Grande Ronde coho salmon considered extinct

* 1990 — 67% decrease in pools/mile since 1941

* 1992 — Snake River
fall Chinook, Snake
River summer/spring
Chinook, Snake
River steelhead
listed under the

Endangered Species
Act
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UNION COUNTY, OREGON

PROJECT NOTES:

Maximize active channel! complexily through construction of muitiple
pool—riiffle complexes including the following geomorphic units,
construction of glide, riffle, run, pool compiexes fo maximize active
channel complexity and support adult and juvenile holding habitat
through creation and maintenance of:

UNION SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
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SHEET 6 — STA:

High quoality pocl habitat (avg. depth ~ 7— 8 feet) (Typical)

Spowning hobitat through pool toilout — glide construction
(Typical)

Steelheod hobitat through constructed riffle habitat with
margin LWD and large scale roughness elements

Chinook rearing and foraging with low width—depth ratio side
channel habitats or high flow channels leading to hyporheic
alcoves (Typical)

Floodplain ponds and hyporheic rearing (Typical)

Engineered lLarge Wood Structures to provide bank
restoration, pool maintenance and overhead cover (Typical)

PLAN VIEW
0 200
== ]

Alcove fo provide increased off—channel habitat and
temperature refugio

@ Maximize off—chonnel habitat to support juvenile spring

Scale in feet Proposed irrigation systern improvements




CATHERINE CREEK RM 417 - 462) - : Southern Cross Conservatlon Property
FISH HABITAT ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS VICInIty Map
OVERVIEW MAP

am— Oatherine Crack % | | Southern Cross Ranch Boundary
| River Mile : : 1

[ wiy Property ) & P A e

Il City of Urion Property P il ip

] Kireley Propeny

[ Eyre Property

[ | Smith Property

[ Fite Propery
Kirby Property

Union - 3 miles

%
X ' %,
Southern Cross ~ -

CC3B1 BSR

incubation/emergence.
Jirvente summe rearig
Jivento wintor rearing
Jivonto morotion

Fish Use & Life Stage Utilization

Fish Utilization

_ Critical summer rearing to help address density dependance

[ Winter Reoring | W [Becining o Wirer/Summer eig vero.
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Winter
rearing
habitat

Summer
rearing
habitat

Side Channel & Alcove
Habitat Provides:

Low velocity refuge during
high flow periods
(Important for recently
emerged fingerlings)

Cold water refuge in
Summer.

Warmer water in Winter.

“Buffers” extremes.



Catherine Creek, Rivermile 44
Southern Cross Fish Habitat Restoration Metrics

Permanent Protection of 1 mile mainstem Catherine Creek
and 64 Acres of historic floodplain
4,200 lineal feet new main Catherine Creek channel
2,680 lineal feet new side channel
1,425 lineal feet of alcoves and spring channels
9,200 lineal feet of floodplain swale complexes
15 riffles in main channel
18 main channel large pools
142 main channel large wood structure components
570 lineal feet channel edge roughness
1,075 lineal feet streambank bio-engineering
400+ floodplain roughness features
(large wood structures and whole trees)
14,289 containerized trees and shrubs
5,700 willow cuttings
2,200 sedge/rush plugs
9,000 Ibs native seed
50,000 cubic yards channel and floodplain excavation
Installation of 40 foot bridge on perennial side channel

Total Wetted Area

Discharge (cfs)

Existing
(acres)

Proposed
(acres)

20 Increase

18

3.8

4.0

4%

40

4.3

5.6

60

4.6

6.1

5l

7.2

5.9

9.9

6.6

15.9

8.6

20.8

Summer Chinook WUA (acres)

Discharge (cfs)

Existing

Proposed

%
Increase

18

0.05

0.72

1309%

40

0.06

0.81

1170%

60

0.07

0.79

1005%

Winter Chinook & Steelhead WUA (acres)

Discharge (cfs)

Existing

Proposed

% Increase

18

0.07

0.58

680%

40

0.06

0.74

1051%

60

0.06

0.80

1307%

0.04

0.72

1529%

0.04

0.48

1166%

0.03

0.51

1393%

0.05

0.59

1137%

Summer Steelhead WUA (acres)

Discharge (cfs)

Existing

Proposed

%
Increase

18

0.07

0.44

570%

40

0.13

0.89

582%

60

0.16

1.12

590%




Project Goals = Sl b S i

Streamflow .conservation
Improved fish passage ”""-;l_“

Floodplain connectnggty ?
Side channels\
Channel morphoi@gy
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Habltat complexrty
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